

GAHC010153932022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5158/2022**

SMT. RANJITA RAY  
W/O LT. BALEN CH. RAY,  
VILL.- KHAMARPARA PT- I, CHUKANI, P.O.- BOTGURI, P.S.- ABHAYAPURI,  
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.  
REP. BY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION  
(ELEMENTARY) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 19.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
BONGAIGAON  
DIST.- BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM- 783380.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND FAMILYWELFARE DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM  
HENGRABARI  
GUWAHATI- 6.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES  
BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM- 783380

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE**

**Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**Date : 10/08/2022**

Heard Mr. S. Haque, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

The petitioner is aggrieved by failure on the part of the departmental authorities to reimburse the medical bills.

Mr. D. Upamanyu, learned Standing Counsel, Health and family Welfare Department, Assam, appearing for the respondent nos. 4 and 5, submits that the Health Department has already forwarded the admissibility report indicating the admissible amount of medical reimbursement to the petitioner. However, the Education Department has not initiated any action in the matter.

Ms. N.Bordoloi, leaned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department, Assam, prays for posting this matter again on 24/08/2022 for motion, so as to enable her to obtain instruction.

Prayer allowed.

List this case for motion again on 24/08/2022.

Two extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to Ms. Bordoloi, during the course of the day.

**JUDGE**

*sukhamay*

**Comparing Assistant**