

GAHC010153932022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5158/2022

SMT. RANJITA RAY
W/O LT. BALEN CH. RAY,
VILL.- KHAMARPARA PT- I, CHUKANI, P.O.- BOTGURI, P.S.- ABHAYAPURI,
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BONGAIGAON
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM- 783380.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND FAMILYWELFARE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 6.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM- 783380

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 24-08-2022

Heard Mr. S. Haque, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Also heard Mr. S.M.T. Chisti, learned standing counsel, Elementary Education Department, Assam appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 who submits that some more time is required to obtain the instruction in the matter.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 02 weeks.

Since Mr. Chisti has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Mr. D. Upamanyu, learned standing counsel, Health Department, Assam has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 4 and 5, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned standing counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 within 02 days from today.

Let this matter be listed again after 02 weeks, as fixed item, by reflecting the names of learned counsel for all the respondents in the cause list.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant