

GAHC010153932022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5158/2022

SMT. RANJITA RAY
W/O LT. BALEN CH. RAY,
VILL.- KHAMARPARA PT- I, CHUKANI, P.O.- BOTGURI, P.S.- ABHAYAPURI,
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BONGAIGAON
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM- 783380.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND FAMILYWELFARE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 6.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM- 783380

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. S M T CHISTI, SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : 22.03.2023

Mr. S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioners and Ms. S. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Health & Family Welfare Department have submitted that the subject-matter of the writ petition is medical reimbursement of the petitioner as the Headmaster of a Lower Primary School and, as such, the subject-matter pertains to Bench-II.

Registry to look into the same and list the case before the appropriate bench accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant