

GAHC010153932022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5158/2022

SMT. RANJITA RAY
W/O LT. BALEN CH. RAY,
VILL.- KHAMARPARA PT- I, CHUKANI, P.O.- BOTGURI, P.S.- ABHAYAPURI,
DIST.- BONGAIGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 19.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
BONGAIGAON
DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM- 783380.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND FAMILYWELFARE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 6.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM- 783380

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. S M T CHISTI, SC, ELEM. EDU

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

ORDER

Date : 09.08.2023

Heard Mr. S.Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. N.Phukan, learned standing counsel, Elementary Education Department submits that the Directorate has forwarded the proposal to the Govt. to accord sanction for an amount of Rs.5,63,278/- (Rupees five lakhs sixty three thousand two hundred and seventy eight) only with regard to the medical reimbursement of the petitioner on 08.08.2023.

Mr. A.Chaliha, learned standing counsel, Health Department prays for some time to enable him to receive instructions.

The prayer is allowed.

List the matter after 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant